Taxation and zakat (890)   (400)   (1,193)   (1,536)

Profit after taxation and zakat 2,669   1,203   (809)   4,609

Other comprehensive income -   -   -   -

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,669   1,203   (809)   4,609

A21c. Deposits from customers

By type of deposits The Group and The Bank

 30 September

2011

 31 December

2010

RM'000 RM'000

Non-Mudharabah Fund

Variable rate deposits 83,487   378,330

Equity Linked Sukuk 188,000   115,122

271,487   493,452

Nine months ended

Page 20

EXPLANATORY NOTES (Continued)

A22. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

The Group

 As previously

reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendments to

FRS 2 As restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

Retained profits 160,697   (18,588)   142,109

Share-based payments reserve -   18,588   18,588

The Group

 As previously

reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendments to

FRS 2 As restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

Retained profits 190,907   (39,900)   151,007

Share-based payments reserve -   39,900   39,900

Statement of changes in equity

The Bank

 As previously

reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendments to

FRS 2 Restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

Retained profits 146,289   (18,588)   127,701

 Balances as at 1 January 2010

 Balances as at 1 January 2010

 Balances as at 1 January 2011

On adoption of the Amendment to FRS2 – Group Cash-Settled Share-based Payment Transactions, the Group has

changed its accounting policy with respect to the share-based payments where a substantial shareholder of CIMB Group

Holdings Berhad has the obligation to settle the payment transaction.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The adoption of the new accounting policy affected the

following items:

Page 21

Retained profits 146,289   (18,588)   127,701

Share-based payments reserve -   18,588   18,588

The Bank

 As previously

reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendments to

FRS 2 As restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

Retained profits 173,911   (39,900)   134,011

Share-based payments reserve -   39,900   39,900

 Balances as at 1 January 2011

Page 21

EXPLANATORY NOTES (Continued)

B1. Group Performance Review

B2. Prospects for the Current Financial Year

B3. Tax Expense

The Group

3rd quarter ended

 30 September

2011

 30 September

2010

 30 September

2011

 30 September

2010

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Current tax

- Malaysian income tax  21,212   1,382   40,237   26,425

Deferred tax (5,773)   2,995   (4,674)   (11,954)